technology by Harold Ort, N2RLL, Editor
showcasenew product performance analysis
Barker & Williamson's BWD-90 1.8-30 Folded Dipole Antenna
There's no such thing as a perfect anten-
na, but after using the Barker &
Williamson folded dipole for a few
months that fact might be more appropriately
stated: The B&W Folded Dipole may not be the

14270, station WA8REI at Port Huron, Michigan, on the St.
Claire River was 5/9, and reported my signal to be above many
of the other calling stations. My output power in all instances
was about 100 watts.
I checked SWR (standing wave radio) at several operating
locations. At one of my favorite locations on 20 meters, near
14300, it was 1.4:1 and didn't vary much until operating at 28500
where it was 1.5:1-certainly very acceptable. The B&W
"Typical SWR" chart shows that on 160 meters it would be about
2.0:1, in which case you'd probably use a tuner. In fact many
B&W's Lineup Of Antennas
New
Part #
Length SWR<2:1 SWR<3:1 Use MSRP Old
Part #
BWD-20 20 ft 14-30 MHz
20-10 Meters
30-54 MHz
6 Meters
Attic antenna for
20-6 M
$199 None
BWD-45 45 ft 7-30 MHz
40-10 Meters
30-54 MHz
6 Meters
Larger attic antenna
covers 40-6 M
$209 None
BWD-65 65 ft 4-30 MHz
75-10 Meters
30-54 MHz
6 Meters
Short MARS antenna $219 AC -5-30
BWD-90 90 ft 1.8-30 MHz
160-10 Meters
30-54 MHz
6 Meters
Covers all of HF in
90 ft
$229 BWD-1.8-30
BWD-180 180 ft 1.8-30 MHz
160-10 Meters
30-54 MHz
6 Meters
Enhanced 160 M,
about 1 S -unit better
$349 None
New
Part #
Length SWR<2:1 SWR<3:1 Use MSRP Old
Part #
BWDS-20 20 ft 14-30 MHz
20-10 Meters
30-54 MHz
6 Meters
Extra short outdoor
antenna
$349 None
BWDS-45 45 ft 7-30 MHz
40-10 Meters
30-54 MHz
6 Meters
Short outdoor
antenna
$349 None
BWDS-65 65 ft 4-30 MHz
75-10 Meters
30-54 MHz
6 Meters
Short MARS antenna $349 ACS -5-30
BWDS-90 90 ft 1.8-30 MHz
160-10 Meters
30-54 MHz
6 Meters
Covers all of HF in
90 ft
$374 BWDS-1.8-30
BWDS-180 180 ft 1.8-30 MHz
160-10 Meters
30-54 MHz
6 Meters
Enhanced 160 M,